Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 26 October 2017 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Lisa Banes and Vickie Priestley
Neale Gibson (Reserve)

Sheffiel

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
26 OCTOBER 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Street City Ltd (Warehouse), 863 Ecclesall Road,
Sheffield S11 8TJ
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, t
[...]
 the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Sheffield

City Council

Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 26" October 2017

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Street City Ltd (Warehouse) - 863 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8TJ

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 44/17

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Street City Ltd (Warehouse) - 863 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8TJ.

1.0

1.1

2.0

21

2.2

2.3

24

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Street City Limited.

The application, which was received on 17" February 2017, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’.

The application was deferred from a hearing of the Licensing Sub Committee on 13"
April 2017. The applicant, in agreement with objectors, asked for a deferral to allow them
to submit further evidence including an acoustic report.

Numerous attempts have been made to facilitate the hearing with the applicant, but since
August 2017 there has been no contact by the applicant or any of their representatives.
Therefore the application is re-presented in its original format with no further information
from the applicant.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and
are attached at Appendix B:-

e 48 - Public
¢ 1 - Environmental Protection Service (Noise)
¢ 1 - Health Protection Service (Health & Safety)

South Yorkshire Police have agreed conditions. This information and conditions are
attached at appendix ‘C’.

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the hearing. A Copy of the
hearing notice and regulations sent to the applicant is attached to this report labelled
Appendix ‘D’. To save paper in this report, copies of the other 50 hearing notices and
regulations sent to all objectors will be available at the hearing.

POLICIES TO CONSIDER
Sheffield City Council Licensing Act Policy.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality it
may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if
any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year.

Page 6



6.0 THE LEGAL POSITION

6.1  The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its
functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out
as:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder,
b) public safety,

c) the prevention of public nuisance,

d) the protection of children from harm.

6.2  Section 4(3) of
[...]
surance and where
applicable have submitted risk
assessments for their activities, these are
held in the site folder

Gazebo/Marquee: General public, contractors and | L Exhibitors are responsible for ensuring

could become unstable, | event staff and exhibitors. that movable structures are securely

collapse or blow away if | Could be hit by a falling gazebo fastened to the ground with the

ﬁrm.ﬂm Is wx.QmBm weather | or structure. required/standard fittings. An inspection

- wind/rain. ) )
will be carried out on site to test the
robustness of the fastenings.
Caterers/Stallholders will be required to
inspect their structure after inclement
weather for any movement, and secure
as required.

Extreme weather General public and event staff | L The venue is part inside and part outside.

conditions
{(High wind resulting in

and exhibitors will be affected

The MET office forecast will be checked
and monitored.

Ranmoor
health ang safety Ltd

2

Page 28



M

structure collapse)
Lightning/torrential rain

The external standing areas are concrete
and tarmac with no made up of
temporary surfaces.

Vehicles operating on-site
(including site build and
load out)

General public could be struck by
a moving vehicle

Separate parking and drop off area areas
will be provided. No vehicle movement
during the event except in the event of an
emergency.

Vehicles coming in and
out of the public car park

General public could be struck by
a moving vehicle Someone
getting hit by a moving vehicle

The event hasn’t advertised that parking
is available, there is however a short stay
communal car park opposite the Co-op.
Security staff will monitor safe movement
in the car park but don’t necessarily have
control over the users or length of stay.

Overcrowding of site

General public, contractors,
event staff and exhibitors -
danger of crushing

Use of cordons/barriers and security staff
to manage crowd movement.

Security will manage the numbers of
people onsite via manual “clickers”

The m
[...]
pg; Objection to Street City Licence Application 17 Mar
17.docx

Categories: Nina Hollis

Sheffield
511 4P

h

17" March 2017

Sheffield City Council

Licensing Section
Street City Limited, 861-863 Ecclesall Road, S11 8TJ

| am writing to object to the Application brought by Street City Limited for the grant of a premises licence. My
objection is on behalf of St William’s Church, of which | am Parish Priest, which is situated adjacent to the Street City
venue and also between the Street City venue and the Ecclesall Road.

| have written separately as a resident neighbour to the Street City venue with some points from my direct

experience.

Not so long ago the property seeking a licence was a building yard and associated offices. If it moves to be a major
entertainment venue surely this constitutes a change of use that should be subject to a planning applicationin
addition to this licence application.

The notification for such a major change seems quite inadequate; a single A4 page on their own fence, at some
distance from the actual public highway. The notice was only seen by one of our parishioners this week. Other
neighbouring properties may well not have seen the notice at all.

The concerns of St William’s Church are several.

Relating to the licensing objective of prevention of crime and disorder.

We are concerned that people from the large gatherings at the venue and possibly under the influence of
alcohol may enter and use areas adjacent to the Street City, namely the Coop car park and the Church
garden area for the use of drugs.
Page 99
i



Relating to the promotion of public safety. Q ’B’."Gs

The access for large numbers of pedestrians arriving and leaving the venue is very narrow and potentially
unsafe; pedestrians are funnelled into a narrow footway between the boundary walt of the church and the
vehicle access to the Coop car park.

Taxis have been observed arriving to collect people from the venue by making a tight turn in this vehicle
access.

In 
[...]
 advertising billboards along side St

Williams have to be addressed by the Planning and Highways Authorities which will be carried
forward almost immediately (photos 6 and 7)

I have in formed my Local Councillor Mr. Roger Davison regarding my objection to the granting of
a Licence by Street City under Section 17 Part 3 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Should you wish anything further please contact me at the address given above.

Yours faithfully

84{&-:’@9...9&%

John Dawson

Page 112












R |







Y7TH MARCH 2017 FRI6PM - MDNIGHT
18TH MARCH 2017

SAT 1PM - MIDNIGHT




v 7TH MAR|
{18TH MAR|

STREET FOOD NIGHT FESTIVAL (FRI 6-12 |
WWW STREETCITYEVENTS.CO.UK § /STREETCITYSHEFFIELD I

SAT 112

e Ao e Qoo <soee Apmmr e <ano




Place
Business Strategy and Regulation 7? )

Sy

5

Director of Business Strategy and Regulation: Mick Crofts

Environmental Regulation

5th Floor (North) « Howden House ¢ 1 Union Street » Sheffield « $1 2HS

Fax No. (0114) 273 6464 36

Officer: Mr S Gibbons

Tel: SEEENEED
Ref: Street City Ltd/sg Date: 1 March 2017
Street City Ltd
863 Ecclesall Road
Sheffield
S118TJ

Dear Sir or Madam

Licensing Act 2003- Application for New Premises Licence
Premises: Street City Ltd, 863 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, 11 8TJ

| refer to the application concerning the above premises and write to inform you that as
the responsible authority for Public Safety at the present time, | have no alternative than to
make a formal representation (objection), due to the internal proposed layout and
arrangements shown in the plan, which are unsatisfactory as follows;

1. The plan accompanying this application does not clearly define licensed areas. For
example, the application states that amplified music is to take place outside.
Therefore, this should be indicated on the plan together with all other licensed
areas. Associated non-licensed areas should also be shown on the plan for
illustrative purposes.

2. The plan does not clearly show access and egress routes in and out of the
premises.

3. The proposed toilet facilities show that customers will have to exit the main building
into the external courtyard, before entering back into the building. This arrangement
is not generally acceptable for licensed premises and provision should be made to
allow internal access to facilities. Furthermore, circulation routes to these facilities
are not satisfactory with respect to the proposed activities applied for, and personal
risk to customers.

With respect to number of facilities, toilet provision must be in accordance with BS:
6465.

Email Address: HealthProtection@sheffield.gov.uk
Visit us at: www sheffield.gov.uk/environment/how-we-work/health-protection-/

Large print versions of this letter
are available by telephoning
(0114) 273 4415/273 5774 Page 120

C:\Users\ihde1604t\AppDatalLocalMlicrosoft\Windows\Temporary Intemet Files\Content. Outlook\K7970YP6\Street City Ltd.doc



}/.l//j»

u/l/

4. Access to and from the mezzanine level, and the use of the mezzanine Ievelg'

concerns me and must be explored before public are allowed to access this area.

5. In order to assess this application with respect to potential overcrowding, suitable %
number of facilities etc., capacity levels must be discussed and agreed.

6. The use of the raised 640mm stage concerns me with respect to public access to
the stage.

7. The inclusion of boxing and wrestling within this application raises concerns with

respect to a suitable location for the ring, protection zone and general
arrangements.

Disabled Access

The City Council encourages the provision of disabled access and facilities to licensed
premises within Sheffield and when a new application is being made or when substantial
alterations are taking place, reasonable provision must be made under the Equality Act
2010 for people to access and use the building and its facilities.

Please contact me in order to discuss these proposals further.
Yours faithfully

St

Mr S Gibbons
Environmental Health Officer

Copy Via Email Legal & Governance — Licensing General Section

Page 121



Hollis Georgina (CEX)

From: Proctor Matthew on behalf of licensingservice

Sent: 17 March 2017 10:23 ‘ -
To: Delamore Lindsey; Hollis Georgina (CEX) @4
Subject: EW: NEW PREISES LICENSING APPLICATION: STREET CITY LTD 863 ECCLESALL

ROAD S11 SR 595276

From: Round Jonathan

Sent: 17 March 2017 09:59

To: ; _

Subject: RE: NEW PREISES LICENSING APPLICATION: STREET CITY LTD 863 ECCLESALL ROAD S11 SR 595276

This emailed representation is made in accordance with the agreement with the Licensing
Authority on the 18th October 2006 to accept representations by email.

| have the following representation to make with regards to Public Nuisance for the application for
a new Premises Licence for the above premises.

The premises are located in close proximity to residential property, the building was not designed
to retain sound, and indeed does not have planning consent to be used as a Live music venue or
operate as a Licensed Premises. The premises are located on the site of an old quarry and as
such the boundary of the site on one side is a high hard rock surface which will act as a reflective
surface for noise to disperse into the surrounding residential area.

A number of events have been held at the site under TENs and the Environmental Protection
Service have received noise complaints about these events. The complaints have related to the
noise from fireworks being set off on site, the noise from music both live and recorded, and also
from people noise.

| am aware there are proposals to improve the buildings performance in terms of retaining sound,
and also some proposals to restrict the number of the types of event.

| have a site meeting with the applicant later today, but will not be able to respond after that
meeting before the deadline for representations.

| shall have to object to the application as it currently stands, but | am hopeful that the site meeting
will result in agreeme
[...]
ity Council being the licensing authority, on the 17" February 2017 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Blenhiem Reach 861 -863 Ecclesall Road Sheffield S11 8TJ

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
authorities / interested parties:

e Public
e Environmental Health

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on 26" October 2017 at 10.00am; following which the Council will issue a notice of
determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 13" October 2017
Signed: Clive Stephenson

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield S9 3HD. licensinaservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 127



NOTES
Right of attendance, assistance and representation

15.  Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be
a
[...]
eim Reach Application
Dear Niall

| sent an email on the 23" August 2017 in relation to the outstanding application for a premises
licence for Blenheim Reach on Eccelsall Road Sheffield. | note that we have not had a response
to that email and that the date of the hearing is approaching fast.

At this point | am going to have to delay the hearing once again. There are a great many objectors
and attendees to invite to this hearing, and it would now be impossible to contact all who need to
know and allow them sufficient time to prepare for the hearing.

| need to know what the current situation is in relation to this particular application and whether
Street City Events wish to carry on with the application or withdraw the application.

If you could contact me within the next few days as it would be appreciated.

o B e s ¥ LY oy e
on of Licensing Officers

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Sheffield, S9 3HD

Telephonse: 0114 2735933
Email clive.stephenson@sheffield.qov.uk
Wab: www.sheffield.gov.uk

Page 134



Stephenson Clive (CEX) £

From: Stephenson Clive (CEX)

Sent: 23 August 2017 09:42

To: Niall

Subject: Street City (Blenhiem Reach Application)
Hello Niall

| do apologise but your emails for some reason have gone into my junk mail and | have only just
seen this last one.

The current picture | have is this:

The hearing for Blenheim Reach Premises Licence application was adjourned on 13" April 2017
this was at the request of Ms Gibson of DLA Piper acting on behalf of the applicant, this was on
the day in agreement with the representative of the majority of objectors (Mr Shield).

This was to allow the applicant to produce an acoustic report for the noise resolution.

| have now been contacting Mrs Gibson and Mr Shield for numerous weeks trying to find a date
suitable for the hearing to go ahead without any success. | then had to make the decision to list
this for the 12" September 2017 at 10.00am

On this Ms Gibson has now informed me that DLA Piper are now long
[...]
ww.sheffield.gov.uk

NEW

Pre-Application Advice & Consultancy Service
Do you need help with your application or just wantit checking?
Then give us a call on 0114 273 4264

This new service starts on Monday 6™ February 2017

From: Stephenson Clive (CEX)

Sent: 29 August 2017 16:10

To: niall@streetcitvevents.co.uk
Subject: Blenheim Reach Application

Dear Niall

Page 136



EL

| sent an email on the 23™ August 2017 in relation to the outstanding application for a premises
licence for Blenheim Reach on Eccelsall Road Sheffield. | note that we have not had a response
to that email and that the date of the hearing is approaching fast.

At this point | am going to have to delay the hearing once again. There are a great many objectors
and attendees to invite to this hearing, and it would now be impossible to contact all who need to
know and allow them sufficient time to prepare for the hearing.

| need to know what the current situation is in relation to this particular application and whether
Street City Events wish to carry on with the application or withdraw the application.

If you could contact me within the next few days as it would be appreciated.

T oA g man el L ey nimy YRR s
ASS0CIatIon OF LiCensing OITICers

Pl
%‘\Sgu‘}d Lon

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Sheffield, S9 3HD
Telephone: 0114 2738333
Email clive stephenson@sheffield.gov.uk

Wab: www.sheffield.gov.uk

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Street City Ltd (Warehouse), 863 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield S11 8TJ



Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 26 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Lisa Banes and Vickie Priestley

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. Councillor Neale Gibson attended the
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STREET CITY LTD (WAREHOUSE), 863 ECCLESALL
ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S11 8TJ

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for a
Premises Licence, made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of
the premises known as Street City Ltd (Warehouse), 863 Ecclesall Road,
Sheffield, S11 8TJ (Ref No. 44/17).

4.2 Present at the meeting were Tim Shield (John Gaunt and Partners, Solicitors, for
the Public Objectors), Louise Shield, Richard Watts, Christine Watts, John
Dawson, Jenny Allen and Renato Martins (Public Objectors), Sean Gibbons
(Health Protection Service, Objector), Jonathan Round (Environmental Protection
Service, Objector), Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer),
Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner
(Democratic Services).

4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the
hearing.

4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted

that 48 public objections and objections from the Council’'s Environmental
Protection Service and Health Protection Service had been received, and were
attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. All 48 public objectors had been invited to
attend the meeting. Seven attended the meeting, with three wishing to make
making oral representations. The applicants had also been invited to the meeting,
but did not attend. Mr Stephenson added that the application had initially been
submitted for consideration at a meeting on 13" April, 2017, but the Sub-
Committee, on the request of the applicant’s representative, adjourned the



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.10.2017

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

hearing to allow the applicants to submit an acoustic report.

Sean Gibbons stated that the Health Protection Service’s (HPS) objections
referred to public safety aspects regarding the application. Mr Gibbons referred to
the plan accompanying the application, indicating that it did not clearly define the
licensed areas, nor did it clearly show access and egress routes in and out of the
premises. There was no internal access to the toilet facilities, and there were also
concerns regarding the use of the mezzanine level, potential overcrowding and
public access to the raised stage. Mr Gibbons stated that he had made a number
of attempts to discuss his concerns with the applicants, in connection with the
events held on the premises using Temporary Event Notices (TENs), and had met
with them following the submission of his notice of objection, in order to discuss
such concerns. He had also suggested a number of conditions, but had not
received any response from them following such action. He therefore still had
outstanding concerns with regard to the holding of licensed events, as proposed,
at this location.

Following a question raised by Tim Shield, Mr Gibbons confirmed that the Health
Protection Service had submitted an outright objection to the application.

Jonathan Round stated that the applicants had held two events, using TENSs, on
the site after the Environmental Protection Service (EPS) had formally objected to
the application for a Premises Licence in April 2017, in connection with the original
application. As part of the events, the Service had been led to believe that the
amplified music would cease at 23:00 hours, but reports of it going on longer than
this had been received. As well as the music, there were also complaints of noise
nuisance as a result of vehicles arriving and leaving the site, both as part of the
setting up, and clearing up, of the events, sometimes as late as 02:00 hours. Mr
Round, together with Sean Gibbons and an officer from Development Control, had
met with the applicant’s agent, prior to the meeting of the Sub-Committee on 13"
April, 2017, to consider the application for a Premises Licence. It was made clear
that the Council would only accept a market-style operation on the site, finishing at
20:00 hours. Mr Round also stated that an acoustic report had been requested at
that meeting, with a similar request being made at the Sub-Committee meeting on
13" April 2017. He concluded by stating that, although he was aware of such a
report having been completed before 13" April 2017, such report had still not
been submitted to the Authority.

Following a question raised by Tim Shield, Mr Round confirmed that the
Environmental Protection Service had submitted an outright objection to the
application.

In response to a question by the Chair, addressed to both the EPS and HPS, Mr
Gibbons stated that he had had a brief discussion with the applicants, following
the Sub-Committee’s meeting on 13™ April 2017, during which he had passed on
his contact details, together with a request for the applicant to contact him to
discuss any outstanding issues, but he had not received any contact from the
applicants. Mr Round confirmed that he had had a conversation with the
applicants in connection with an event held under a TEN, in June 2017, but had
not had any discussions in connection with the application for a Premises Licence.

Page 2 of 4



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.10.2017

4.10

411

He added that his Service had been involved with two incidents of controlled
burning on the site, one such incident involving the applicants. He also stated that
he believed planning permission had been granted in respect of an application for
the use of buildings on the same site to be used as a nursery, indicating that this
could likely result in safeguarding concerns.

Tim Shield indicated that he was acting on behalf of St William of York Church,
the Church Priest and a number of Church parishioners and local residents. He
stated that the objectors’ primary concerns related to public nuisance arising from
the activities on the site. Mr Shield stated that the events on the site have
significantly impacted upon parishioners attending St William’s Church,
particularly the 18:30 mass, which was held every Saturday evening. Reference
was made to existing traffic problems in the area, with a number of restaurants,
takeaways, Napoleon’s Casino and the Co-operative Supermarket, all within the
immediate vicinity of the site, with Street City events resulting in a significant
increase in traffic congestion. This also created parking problems and noise
nuisance issues for local residents. The events also resulted in an increase in
rubbish on the surrounding streets, including the driveway to, and the area
outside, the Church Hall. Mr Shield referred to the Sub-Committee meeting held
on 13™ April 2017, stressing that the meeting had been adjourned at the request
of the applicants, subject to them arranging an acoustic report, for submission to
the Authority, but this had not materialised. He also made reference to the fact
that the applicants had not attended this meeting, and had not notified the
Licensing Authority that they would not be doing so. In terms of the application,
Mr Shield stated that whilst the TENs had allowed activity up to 23:00 hours, the
applicants were now requesting activity up to 01:00 hours on Friday and Saturday,
which would greatly increase the potential for noise nuisance. Mr Shield
concluded by stating that as the applicants had failed to provide any evidence in
connection with how noise would be contained, and for all the other reasons
outlined in his and the other objectors’ representations, the application should be
refused.

Councillor Bob Pullin, speaking, with the leave of the Chair, both as an interested
party and representing a number of local residents, stated that he had attended
two events held on the site, under TENs, and had a number of concerns with
regard to both organisational and health and safety aspects of the events. He
stated that there was no clear traffic management plan, which was required in an
already congested area. Despite this, there was no-one directing traffic, which he
believed was necessary, particularly in the light of the number of young children
attending the events. Councillor Pullin also stated there were no notices in terms
of lost children or first aid which, he believed, should be a necessity. He believed
that there would be problems in terms of evacuating the site in the event of an
incident, given how densely populated the area was when events were taking
place. He also made reference to an apparent lack of operational procedures,
which he considered necessary given the potential for issues with regard to the
mixed activity on the site, namely children’s rides, including bouncy castles, food
vans/stalls and a licensed bar. Councillor Pullin made specific reference to the
area named ‘Bouncy City’, which comprised a selection of bouncy castles,
indicating that there was only one member of staff looking after all the equipment.

Page 3 of 4



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.10.2017

4.12

4.13

414

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

Renato Martins stated that, as well as all the other problems faced by residents
when events were being held at the site, there was also an issue in terms of light
pollution, both during the events and when setting up and clearing away.

Richard Watts stated that weddings were often held at St Williams’ Church on
Saturdays, which could be affected by noise nuisance connected to the events on
the site. He also emphasised the potential problems involved in an emergency
evacuation, indicating that the only pedestrian route on and off the site, comprised
a pavement leading to Ecclesall Road, and this was only 1.5 metres at its widest
point.

Tim Shield summarised his case, indicating that the onus should be on the
applicants to show how they are going to promote the licensing objectives and,
apart from a brief reference to this in the application, there was no other evidence
provided.

Clive Stephenson outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application
be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972,
as amended.

Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the
application.

At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and
press and attendees.

RESOLVED: That the application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of
the premises known as Street City Ltd (Warehouse), 863 Ecclesall Road,
Sheffield, S11 8TJ (Ref No. 44/17), be rejected on the basis that the Sub-
Committee do not consider the licensing objectives to have been upheld.

(The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written
Notice of Determination.)

Page 4 of 4



